HONG KONG INSTITUTE OF ASIA-PACIFIC STUDIES & # * X K

s

THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG N

FAX [ 3¢ i 31 : (852) 2603 5215

SHATIN - NT - HONG KONG TEL : (852) 3943 6740
(852) E-MAILTE T4 : hkiaps @ cuhk.edu.hk

i MR PH-ERF (ANED) ZAE=E A

tmzE

PR BET AETATRA
T R ARG RS R A A
AR L EF e F L 4 4 LA

HT e A SR (R athiti s ) IE IR ERRE > A SRRIAT(E R Ho b —(E E R s a g e -
HEAEE S NEE - FHBPOCRE (k) BETURIIFERTBURMFE A4 2020 4 3
H 12 H % 23 Hittg > DUESERLREE A il & RE AR R, BshE
T 1,006 %4 18 R L) ERYTH R « G55 » FTNBCZIIE R REBUN AR AR - 41/\
R N [R] R 28 SN R A FE A\ &K

W RN TR A A B BGRE » 57. 7% 25808 Ry SR - 42.3% IR i
(RMFR—) - gattare (RI7teE ) BUR > Ml K LE &0 e B SRR A AV ENSIR
A EHGET VB R - Flk - AEREENEOE SRS A RR AR 286T £
MR * B (18 2295%) » SAEEE (KRERLLE) RAERER R AR RN

EERES -

R Ry NI RN Z 555 T & BRI SRR 8 R A R e (B
BELTE > DR NEGETE ) > T4.3%552/9 A 7KHHT > 61 2% Ry R RER > TVF 55.0%
FoERIFTHEDRE © PEON  BINRHURE - FARER FENZE - DURIIRGEHT - TR RS 8
30% (FMFFR=) -

A R EE N A R A Y E R IR (B ZE a5 I LIRS AT 5 ) 80.1%
so e HBERZ AL EREFERLAT A e (BUFEEREARD) - 15 63.7% » FHH
TEARZ NER - A5 56.6% > TN 35.0%z0 Bas i dS R B TR (RIfER=) -

S AR OK Z 5 s HEFR TS AR AR AV © 95.0% 2358 50 R A &
NTFEREFER S Z AR EEEN » 82.6%HIR0 A R TR (AEEHK -
HEhERRM ) (RIFR) -

U A HR RS BN AE S R BB S A RN ~ BB 0 BT AN B SR IR o
1



IR R LA AR AR - 22 E BRI | MRS A FRIE
TR N Lpa AR 5 (77.1%) > S5 2 H ALl Ry  Zefkrf/ NS BRI - 5%
BT ) (76.6%) T ZHEE THOR AR - $elefE FIE T (75.6%) ~ " 835 T AR
R g HERE AR ) (61.7%) > Bl TEITARIUE | (47.3%) (RMERL) -

(% > B K EINE T AZahE BRIATESat IIAME R K o e R BT R AVEES - R
FETR 0 96.7% 2 52 [E B 14 hil 2 RIS » 91.3 %[5 = A B T b4 1 52 i A =34 e ( 40T L=~
BRSEPRAT G ) A AT 28.6%FEIESOLIER A Z RIFT (F5A 73 M RIAYIRTAT X RHTRS ).
PRt =IRERS - AR AR —HEA R EE R T EARE T BE ~ #
BREEEEEEESE - AEEERREE SRR -

BRI ERRIIEAHE T 1,006 %4 18 RELL B R (& 542 K B R & B4 )
] - 1555 464 Az AILERY FAREREEEART ) - [BIRERIT ARy 39.2% 5 46.9% - FHorEEEEIA
AR RR ZESAE (B0 3.09 (B 73 RELAA (FI{EERIN 95% )

HRE B LRIIFE AT BRI Fa4EE
2020 4E 5 H 18 H

Vo F B AT R E () ﬁb’z‘?if—ﬁ"_—i (&7 739431341 )



ME - RS RELER (A

[EFal=w
R 42.3
AL 57.7
(BEARED (862)
FARE © T EHERE o (AR BB ARIA AT 2
kS D ECREA BN A RAL (F A )
(bR SRR R BURT AR R AERY 3257 - Pl EE%TH]
Horth
AT 7K 74.3
AR 61.2
TR 55.0
JEIAR 5 39.8
R MRER FEAZE 38.5
R IR 31.9
ST RRINZE 27.5
Q7N (493)
PR T RaK ] T B 5 VSRR 4 e 2 (RIS —TE)
SR AT E o GEETET SYELEEE 100% -
A Z 2R L RE (A )
(ERE SRR RBURT [ 2T | e NN R AR A28 » a5 IR ]
(=R
ERH A= AT 80.1
HERETAFAR (BOBERERD) 63.7
PNEINETE 56.6
S A I 35.0
QEZN ) (544)

[« T Rwe Ry ST AR e £ R R e 2 ) (AT —TH)
ittt R ATEE I - AEEtE o LhiE A 100% o



pdow e SR REL e hdon (A )

HH = (FAE)
BEINATDE BN FREL 95.0 5.0 (955)
SIERETTER 82.6 17.4 (975)

R — T IRalfy TRINARDEBATIRE , WS ARG ARARHE ? |
PR TRE Ry TS DERIEOTR (MIEBHUK - BERERHINR ). BEE SRR ERAERE ? |

HAT Dl AR Rt e (F A

Eib=S ENED=S (BARED
EIIE/ 77.1 22.9 (924)
THRER A BN RTFT 76.6 23.4 (933)
LGHETIERAS 75.6 24.4 (949)
HE T RIS 61.7 38.3 (911)
NI 47.3 52.7 (926)
FARE— | A AR B G T DRI A A A ST RESICE AR 2

R TR R E R R EE et/ AR R » B AL . BEACE AR AE ?
M= TR REERAGEE T EETIORARY » BB TRy RESECE A HTEIATE ?
EREPY « A 2 E R RS & TS E AL T AR ARAE ) HERE AR A ) BRI AR A

AT T IRA R E R RGEEET TARE 5 ESSEE AHIRIAE ? |

EIb=S REE (A%
BE A2 TS 96.7 3.3 (943)
BTN 2R RE R it 91.3 8.7 (938)
MR RFT 28.6 71.4 (912)

R — T RAREE TR . ?
R TIRAREE TR IR A it (Pl - SR G ) ? 4
= TIRARERE TRRILMERIAGERIFT (R 2 MERIEERIFT g 2 |



Survey Findings on Views about the Sanitary Conditions in Public Toilets

Released by the Hong Kong Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies at CUHK

With the spread of COVID-19 around the world, public toilets have become one of the
sources of virus transmission, arousing concern about their state of sanitation. In light
of'this, the “Policy Research (@ HKIAPS”, a research programme under the Hong Kong
Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies of The Chinese University of Hong Kong (CUHK),
conducted a telephone survey in the evening from 12 to 23 of March 2020, to gauge
public views on public toilets. A total of 1,006 people aged 18 or above were
successfully interviewed. The results indicated that nearly 60% of the respondents
regarded public toilets! as unsanitary, and around 80% supported the imposition of a

penalty on those who violate the public toilet sanitary measures.

The survey showed that 57.7% of the respondents were not satisfied with the sanitary
conditions of public toilets, while 42.3% were satisfied. A statistical analysis (chi-square
test) revealed no significant difference in gender and subjective social class. However,
the views among those of different ages, levels of education, and economic status were
statistically correlated, with the young (aged 18 to 29), those with higher education
(tertiary or above), and those with employment being more dissatisfied with the sanitary

conditions.

Among those respondents who felt negative about the conditions, 74.3% found that
having no flushing water was the main issue related to the unsanitary conditions that
they encountered, 61.2% mentioned foul smells, while 55.0% pointed to slippery floors.
Furthermore, around a third of the respondents complained about issues such as dirty

toilet seats, clogged toilet pans or urinals, and rubbish on the floor.

Regarding perceptions of the reasons for the unsanitary conditions, 80.1% blamed a lack
of civility on the part of users, 63.7% thought that cleaners (or the frequency of cleaning)

was inadequate, 56.6% thought that there were too many users, and 35.0% believed that

! Public toilets include toilets provided by the government on the street and in public facilities, such as

stadiums, cooked food centres and country parks.
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the cause was the malfunctioning of toilet facilities.

Assessing the effectiveness of existing measures to improve sanitary conditions, 95.0%
of the respondents said that increasing the number of cleaners or the frequency of
cleaning could be effective, while 82.6% suggested that technologies such as automatic
flushing or automatic toilet seat cleaning could be employed. With regard to the
institution of new measures aimed at improving sanitary conditions, the measure that
received the most support from the respondents was the imposition of a penalty on users
violating the sanitary measures in public toilets (77.1%). Then, the measures in order of
support from the second to the last were: arranging primary and secondary students to
clean school toilets to cultivate civility (76.6%), installing a flush alarm (75.6%),
recruiting “public toilet ambassadors” to promote public toilet hygiene (61.7%), and

imposing entrance fees (47.3%).

The survey also investigated the introduction of gender-friendly and family-friendly
perspectives to the design of toilets. It was found that 96.7% agreed that it would be
good to increase the number of stalls in female toilets, and 91.3% agreed with the idea
of increasing family-friendly facilities, such as including a nursing room or diaper
changing table. In contrast, only 28.6% agreed with the provision of unisex toilets.
Amongst these three measures, the chi-square test showed that only with regard to the
suggestion that unisex toilets be provided was there a significant difference between
those of different social and economic background, with young people and those with

higher education being more welcoming of such a provision.

In this survey, a total of 1,006 respondents aged 18 or above were successfully
interviewed (542 respondents came from landline numbers and the other 464
respondents from mobile numbers), for a response rate of 39.2% for landline numbers
and 46.9% for mobile numbers. The sampling error is estimated at plus or minus 3.09

percentage points at the 95% confidence level.
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